ORDINANCE 2022-09-29-0723

APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH SILSBEE FORD-LINCOLN-MERCURY, INC., DBA SILSBEE FORD INC., TO PURCHASE SEVEN POLICE RESPONDER TRUCKS FOR A TOTAL COST OF \$335,872.75. FUNDING IS FROM THE FY 2022 EQUIPMENT RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT FUND BUDGET.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act (the "Act"), Chapter 791, Texas Government Code permits local governmental entities to enter into interlocal agreements for the performance of governmental functions, including administrative functions, such as purchasing, in order to promote efficiencies and effectiveness; and

WHEREAS, the Region VIII Education Service Center ("Region VIII") is the Texas administrator of a cooperative purchasing program known as The Interlocal Purchasing System ("TIPS") Program; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into an Interlocal Agreement with Region VIII pursuant to Ordinance Number 2009-12-10-1002, authorizing use of contracts procured by TIPS; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to utilize the TIPS contract with Silsbee Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc., dba Silsbee Ford Inc., seven replacement Police responder trucks for a total cost of \$335,872.75 for the San Antonio Police Department; and

WHEREAS, funding is available from the FY 2022 Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund budget; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The offer submitted by Silsbee Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc., dba Silsbee Ford Inc., for seven replacement Police responder trucks for a total cost of \$335,872.75 for the San Antonio Police Department is hereby accepted, subject to and contingent upon the deposit of all required bonds, performance deposits, insurance certificates and endorsements. The bid tabulation and contract are attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Exhibit I**.

SECTION 2. Funding for this ordinance in the amount of \$335,872.75 is available in Fund 72001000, Cost Center 3503200001 and General Ledger 5709080 as part of the Fiscal Year 2023 Adopted Budget approved by City Council.

SECTION 3. Payment is authorized to Silsbee Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc., dba Silsbee Ford Inc., and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

LC 09/29/22 Item No. 8

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight or more affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 29th day of September, 2022.

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Debbie Racca-Sittre, City Clerk



City of San Antonio

City Council Meeting September 29, 2022

8.

2022-09-29-0723

Ordinance approving a contract with Silsbee FordLincolnMercury, Inc., dba Silsbee Ford, Inc., to purchase seven Police responder trucks for a total cost of \$335,872.75. Funding is from the FY 2022 Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund budget. [Ben Gorzell Jr., Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance]

Councilmember Rocha Garcia moved to Approve on the Consent Agenda. Councilmember Courage seconded the motion. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye:

Nirenberg, Bravo, McKeeRodriguez, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Cabello Havrda,

Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage, Perry

Absent:

Castillo

Exhibit I

City of San Antonio Final Bid Tabulation

| Opened: | Final Bid Tabulation August 12, 2022 | | 1 |
|-----------|---|----------|---|
| For: | Police Responder Trucks | | TIPS |
| | | | Silsbee Ford 1211 US Hwy 96N |
| 610001588 | 4 | GDL | Silsbee, TX 77656 |
| Item | Description | Quantity | (409) 880-9191 |
| 1 | 2023 Ford 1/2 Ton Crew Cab Responder Pick Up, B&W - Parks Police | 1 | |
| | Price Each: Total: | | \$47,403.25 \$47,403.25 |
| | Year, Make & Model of Truck Offered: | | 2023 Responder Pickup |
| | Specific Make & Model of Engine Offered (include SAE Net HP): | | 2023 Ford F-150 Responder 3.5L Eco Boost |
| | Transmission Offered: | | 10 - Spd Auto |
| | Truck Warranty: | | 36 mo/36,000 Bumper To Bumper 5 Yr/100,000 Powertrain |
| | Truck Warranty Service Provider Facility Name: | | Red McCombs Ford |
| | Truck Warranty Service Provider Facility Address: | | Red McCombs Ford |
| | Delivery: | | 160-180 Calendar Days |
| | Production Cut-off Date: | | 8-19-22 |
| | Last day order can be placed without missing cut-off date: | | 8-19-22 |
| | Can bidder provide bid items after cut-off date: | | No |
| 2 | 2023 Ford 1/2 Ton Crew Cab Responder Pick Up, B&W - Crime Scene Unit Price Each: Total: | 1 | \$48,853.25 \$48,853.25 |
| | Year, Make & Model of Truck Offered: | | 2023 Responder Pickup |
| | Specific Make & Model of Engine Offered (include SAE Net HP): | | 2023 Ford Crew Cab Responder 3.5L Eco Boos |
| | Transmission Offered: | | 10 - Spd Auto |
| | Truck Warranty: | | 36 mo/36,000 Bumper To Bumper 5 Yr/100,000 Powertrair |
| | Truck Warranty Service Provider Facility Name: | | Red McCombs Ford |
| | Truck Warranty Service Provider Facility Address: | | Red McCombs Ford |
| | Delivery: | | 120 - 160 Calendar Days |
| | Production Cut-off Date: | | 8-19-22 |
| | Last day order can be placed without missing cut-off date: | | 8-19-22 |
| | Can bidder provide bid items after cut-off date: | | No |

City of San Antonio Final Bid Tabulation

August 12, 2022 Opened: For: Police Responder Trucks Silsbee Ford 1211 US Hwy 96N GDL 6100015884 Silsbee, TX 77656 Quantity Description Item (409) 880-9191 2023 Ford 1/2 Ton Crew Cab Responder Pick Up, Black - Traffic 4 3 \$48,053.25 Price Each: Total: \$192,213.00 2023 Responder Pickup Year, Make & Model of Truck Offered: 2023 Ford F-150 Crew Specific Make & Model of Engine Offered (include SAE Net HP): Responder 3.5 Eco Boost 10 - Spd Auto Transmission Offered: Truck Warranty: 36m/36,000 Bumper To Bumper 5 Yr/100,000 Powertrain Red McCombs Ford Truck Warranty Service Provider Facility Name: Red McCombs Ford Truck Warranty Service Provider Facility Address: 120-160 Calendar Days Delivery: 8-19-22 Production Cut-off Date: 8-19-22 Last day order can be placed without missing cut-off date: Can bidder provide bid items after cut-off date: No 2023 Ford 3/4 Ton Crew Cab Pick Up, B&W - Bike Patrol 1 4 \$47,403.25 Price Each: \$47,403.25 Total: 2023 Ford Responder Pickup Year, Make & Model of Truck Offered: 2023 Ford F-150 Crew Specific Make & Model of Engine Offered (include SAE Net HP): Responder 3.5L Eco Boost Transmission Offered: 10 - Spd Auto 36m/36,000 Bumper To Truck Warranty: Bumper 5 Yr/100,000 Powertrain Truck Warranty Service Provider Facility Name: Red McCombs Ford Red McCombs Ford Truck Warranty Service Provider Facility Address: 120 - 160 Calendar Days Delivery: Production Cut-off Date: 5-19-22 Last day order can be placed without missing cut-off date: 5-19-22 Can bidder provide bid items after cut-off date: No \$0.00 5 Cooperative Fee 1 Net 30 **Payment Terms** \$335,872.75 Total **Awarded Total** \$335,872.75



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

Finance Department, Purchasing Division

REQUEST FOR OFFER ("RFO") NO.: 6100015884

POLICE RESPONDER TRUCKS

Date Issued: AUGUST 9, 2022

RESPONSES MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN: 10:00 AM, CENTRAL TIME, AUGUST 12, 2022

Responses may be submitted by any of the following means: Electronic submission through the Portal Electronic submission by e-mail

Bid Bond: None

Performance Bond: None

Payment Bond: None Other: None

See Supplemental Terms & Conditions for information on these requirements.

Affirmative Procurement Initiative: None

DBE / ACDBE Requirements: None

See Instructions for Offerors and Attachments sections for more information on these requirements.

Pre-Submittal Conference: None

Staff Contact Person: Genaro De Leon Procurement Specialist II P.O. Box 839966, San Antonio, TX 78283-3966

Email: Genaro.DeLeon@sanantonio.gov

Phone Number: 210-207-7262

007 - SIGNATURE PAGE

By submitting an offer, Offeror represents that:

(s)he is authorized to bind Offeror to fully comply with the terms and conditions of City's Request for Offer for the prices stated therein;

(s)he has read the entire document, including the final version issued by City, and agreed to the terms therein;

Offeror is in good standing with the Texas State Comptroller's Office; and

to the best of his/her knowledge, all information is true and correct.

Complete the following and sign on the signature line below. Failure to sign and submit this Signature Page will result in rejection of your offer.

| Offeror Information: | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Please Print or Type: | |
| Vendor ID No.; | |
| Signer's Name: | A. Glen Angelle. |
| Name of Business: | SilsBre Forz |
| Street Address: | 1211 U.S. Hung 96N |
| City, State, Zip Code: | SilsBry, IX THUSL |
| Email Address: | gangelle, cow Boy Place a gmail. com |
| Telephone No.: | 409-880-9197 |
| Fax No.: | 409-895-3884 |
| City's Solicitation No.: | 6100015884 |

Signature of Person Authorized to Sign Offe

009 - ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A - PRICE SCHEDULE

| ITEM | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION |
|------|----------|--|
| 1 | 1 | 2023 Ford ½ Ton Crew Cab Responder Pick Up, B&W – Parks Police |

| 1 2023 Ford ½ Ton Crew Cab Responder Pick Up, B&W – Parks Police |
|--|
| PRICE EACH: \$47403.25 TOTAL \$47403.25 YEAR, MAKE & MODEL OF TRUCK OFFERED: 2023 Responder Pickup SPECIFIC MAKE & MODEL OF ENGINE OFFERED (INCLUDE SAE NET HP): |
| 2023 Ford F+50 RASPONDER 35LECO BOOG |
| TRANSMISSION OFFERED: |
| TRUCK WARRANTY: |
| 36mo 36,000 Bumper To Bumper Syr /100,000 Power Train |
| TRUCK WARRANTY SERVICE PROVIDER FACILITY NAME: RED Mc Com Bs Fond |
| PED Mc Combs Ford |
| DELIVERY WILL BE MADE WITHIN 160 - 180 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OF PURCHASE ORDER. |
| PRODUCTION CUT-OFF DATE: 8-19-22 |
| INDICATE THE LAST DAY THAT THE CITY CAN PLACE ORDERS UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITHOUT MISSING THE PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE: |
| BID PRICES SHALL REMAIN FIRM FOR ALL ORDERS PLACED PRIOR TO THIS CUT OFF DATE. IN THE EVENT THAT CITY DOES NOT AWARD A CONTRACT PRIOR TO PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE, CAN BIDDER PROVIDE BID ITEMS, AT THE BID PRICE SUBMITTED, AFTER THE PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE? |

| ITEM | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION |
|------|----------|--|
| 2 | 1 | 2023 Ford 1/2 Ton Crew Cab Responder Pick Up, B&W – Crime Scene Unit |

PRICE EACH: \$48853.25 TOTAL \$ 48853.25 YEAR, MAKE & MODEL OF TRUCK OFFERED: 2023 RESPONDER PICKUR SPECIFIC MAKE & MODEL OF ENGINE OFFERED (INCLUDE SAE NET HP): Ford Crew Cob TRANSMISSION OFFERED: TRUCK WARRANTY: Syre 100,000 Powere 1 800 m TRUCK WARRANTY SERVICE PROVIDER FACILITY NAME: TRUCK WARRANTY SERVICE PROVIDER FACILITY ADDRESS: DELIVERY WILL BE MADE WITHIN CALENDAR DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OF PURCHASE ORDER.

PRODUCTION CUT-OFF DATE: 8-19-22

BID PRICES SHALL REMAIN FIRM FOR ALL ORDERS PLACED PRIOR TO THIS CUT OFF DATE. IN THE EVENT THAT CITY DOES NOT AWARD A CONTRACT PRIOR TO PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE, CAN BIDDER PROVIDE BID ITEMS, AT THE BID PRICE SUBMITTED, AFTER THE PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE?

| ITEM | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION |
|------|----------|---|
| 3 | 4 | 2023 Ford ½ Ton Crew Cab Responder Pick Up, Black – Traffic |

| PRICE EACH: \$48053.25 TOTAL \$ 192213.00 |
|---|
| YEAR, MAKE & MODEL OF TRUCK OFFERED: 2003 Ragendor Pickup |
| SPECIFIC MAKE & MODEL OF ENGINE OFFERED (INCLUDE SAE NET HP): |
| 2013 FORD F-150 Cew Responder 35 Eco Boos 1 |
| TRANSMISSION OFFERED: |
| 10-SRD. Duto |
| TRUCK WARRANTY: |
| 36m/36,000 Burger ToBurger Syr/100,000 Paweret resim. TRUCK WARRANTY SERVICE PROVIDER FACILITY NAME: Red Walcombs Fured |
| RUCK WARRANTY SERVICE PROVIDER FACILITY ADDRESS: |
| DELIVERY WILL BE MADE WITHIN CALENDAR DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OF PURCHASE ORDER. |
| PRODUCTION CUT-OFF DATE: 8-19-22 |
| INDICATE THE LAST DAY THAT THE CITY CAN PLACE ORDERS UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITHOUT MISSING THE PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE: |
| BID PRICES SHALL REMAIN FIRM FOR ALL ORDERS PLACED PRIOR TO THIS CUT OFF DATE. IN THE EVENT THAT |

CITY DOES NOT AWARD A CONTRACT PRIOR TO PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE, CAN BIDDER PROVIDE BID ITEMS, AT THE BID PRICE SUBMITTED, AFTER THE PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE?

| ITEM | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION |
|------|----------|---|
| 4 | 1 | 2023 Ford ¾ Ton Crew Cab Pick Up, B&W - Bike Patrol |

PRICE EACH: \$ 47 403,25 TOTAL \$ 47403,25 YEAR, MAKE & MODEL OF TRUCK OFFERED: 2023 Ford Responder Picky Specific MAKE & MODEL OF ENGINE OFFERED (INCLUDE SAE NET HP):

2023 Ford F-150 Crew Rospinder 3.5 L ELO BOOGT TRANSMISSION OFFERED: TRUCK WARRANTY: TRUCK WARRANTY SERVICE PROVIDER FACILITY NAME: RED McComBs TRUCK WARRANTY SERVICE PROVIDER FACILITY ADDRESS: ROD McComb & ForeD DELIVERY WILL BE MADE WITHIN _____ CALENDAR DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OF PURCHASE ORDER. PRODUCTION CUT-OFF DATE: 5-19-2-3 INDICATE THE LAST DAY THAT THE CITY CAN PLACE ORDERS UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITHOUT MISSING THE PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE: 5-19-22 BID PRICES SHALL REMAIN FIRM FOR ALL ORDERS PLACED PRIOR TO THIS CUT OFF DATE. IN THE EVENT THAT CITY DOES NOT AWARD A CONTRACT PRIOR TO PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE, CAN BIDDER PROVIDE BID ITEMS AT THE BID PRICE SUBMITTED AFTER THE PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE? ITEMS, AT THE BID PRICE SUBMITTED, AFTER THE PRODUCTION CUT OFF DATE?

Prompt Payment Discount: _____% ___days. (If no discount is offered, Net 30 will apply)